TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/1998

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Phoenix Energy Products Holdings, Inc.		06/30/1998	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Natoil, Inc.	
Street Address:	3000 Delaware Ave., Suite 1704	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1540144	WALKER MCDONALD WM BITS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-999-4487

Email: jfulmer@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP/Jason R. Fulmer

Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	368614-3294
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason R. Fulmer
Signature:	/Jason R. Fulmer/
	TRADEMARK

900159315 REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0450

OP \$40.00 1540144

Date:	04/09/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Varel - Merger (Phoenix Energy Products Holdings, Inc. into NatOil, Inc.)#page1.tif source=Varel - Merger (Phoenix Energy Products Holdings, Inc. into NatOil, Inc.)#page2.tif source=Varel - Merger (Phoenix Energy Products Holdings, Inc. into NatOil, Inc.)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0451



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PHOENIX ENERGY PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "NATOIL, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "NATOIL,

INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF

THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE

THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 1:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1998.



2808026 8100M

020198342

Darriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1690949

DATE: 03-27-02

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0452

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

PHOENIX ENERGY PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.

WITH AND INTO

NATOIL, INC.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Natoil, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation"), a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the DGCL, does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The (i) the Surviving Corporation was incorporated on the 27th day of December, 1995 pursuant to the DGCL and (ii) Phoenix Energy Products Holdings, Inc. (the "Merging Corporation" and, together with the Surviving Corporation, the "Constituent Corporations") was incorporated on the 14th day of October, 1997 pursuant to the DGCL.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 30, 1998, between the Surviving Corporation and the Merging Corporation (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the DGCL.

THIRD:

The name of the corporation surviving the merger shall be:

Natoil, Inc.

FOURTH: Upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware, the Certificate of Incorporation of Natoli, Inc. shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation, which is located at 3000 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

SIXTH: A copy of the executed Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any Constituent Corporation.

SEVENTH: The authorized capital stock of the Merging Corporation consists of Fifteen Hundred (1500) shares of Common Stock, par value .01, and Five Hundred (500) shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$1.00.

EIGHTH; This Certificate of Merger shall become effective at 12:00 a.m. on July 1, 1998.

P=02/7382/94 1

1

流

a.

7.5

.T

N. T.

Į.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0453 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been duly executed by the undersigned officer this <u>30</u> day of June, 1998

NATOIL INC.

Norman J.Ahr

President

PH02/238594 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0454

RECORDED: 04/09/2010